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January 19, 2018

Los Angeles City Council 
c/o Office of the City Clerk 
City Hall, Room 395 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention: PLUM Committee

Dear Honorable Members:

APPEAL ANALYSIS; VTT-74942-2A; CF 18-0038; (6517-6533 West Lexington Avenue)

Project Summary

The proposed project involves the merger and re-subdivision of four lots located at 6517-6533 
West Lexington Avenue totaling 26,700 net square feet of lot area, into eighteen (18) small lots. 
The site is developed with two single-family dwellings and two duplexes. The proposed project 
would remove the existing buildings and allow for the construction of eighteen small lot homes 
with a height of approximately 33-feet, 6-inches to the top of the roof deck railings. Additionally, 
the project proposes provides five guest parking spaces with access to the site provided by two 
common access driveways located off of Lexington Avenue.

The project requested the following entitlements:

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code Sections 17.15 and 12.22-C,27, a Vesting 
Tentative Tract Map No. 74942-SL for the subdivision of four parcels into 18 small lots, in 
conjunction with the construction, use, and maintenance of 18 small lot homes in the 
RD1.5-1XL Zone.

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code Sections 17.03A, Zoning Administrator’s 
Adjustments for the following:

From Section 12.21-1 -A, 1 to a permit a maximum building height of 33’-6” to allow 
for guardrails for roof decks in lieu of the otherwise maximum height of 30 feet, in 
the RD1.5-1XL Zone and;

From Section 12.09.1.B, to permit a lot area of 1,200 square feet per unit in lieu of 
the otherwise required 1,500 square feet in the RD1.5-1XL Zone.

1.

2.

a.

b.

Background

The project site is comprised of four parcels consisting of approximately 26,700 net square feet 
of lot area. The project site is located on the northern side of Lexington Avenue, with 
approximately 200 feet of frontage. The site is located mid-block between Seward Street and
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Wilcox Avenue. The property is developed with two single-family dwellings and two duplexes. 
The project site is located approximately 1.54 km from the Hollywood Fault and is not located 
within the Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone. The site is not located within a designated hillside area nor 
within the BOE Special Grading Area. The site is not located within a high fire hazard severity 
zone, methane zone, flood zone, landslide, liquefaction, or tsunami inundation zone. The site is 
not identified as having hazardous waste or past remediation.

Land Use and Zoning

The site is located within the Hollywood Community Plan, with a land use designation of Low 
Medium II Residential and is zoned RD1.5-1XL. The land use designation and zone permit a 
density calculated at one (1) unit per 1,500 square feet of lot area. With a gross lot area totaling 
27,000 square feet, the property permits a density of up to eighteen (18) residential dwelling units, 
however as a subdivision, the project has required dedications and thus has a net lot area of 
26,700 square feet, which permits a density of up to seventeen (17) units. Under the authority of 
the Advisory Agency, the applicant has requested a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to permit 
an average lot area of 1,200 square-feet in order to accommodate the eighteenth unit. 
Additionally, under the authority of the Advisory Agency, the applicant has requested Zoning 
Administrator’s Adjustment to permit, a maximum building height of 33-feet -6-inches to allow for 
guardrails for roof decks in lieu of the otherwise maximum height of 30 feet.

Surrounding Properties

The adjacent properties to the north, east and west are zoned RD1.5-1XL and are developed with 
single and multi-family dwellings that range from one to three stories in height. Properties to the 
south (across Lexington Avenue) are developed with multi-family dwellings ranging in height from 
one to three stories in the R3-1XL.

Appeal Analysis:

The proposed project approval received one appeal from Save Old Hollywood. The main appeal 
points raised were related to the following 1) The Project Does Not Qualify for the Class 32 
Exemption; 2) Street Tree Removals Require Discretionary Permit from Board of Public Works 
Which Triggers Environmental Review under CEQA; 3) The Project is Not Exempt from CEQA 
Because the City Has Proposed Mitigation Measures in the Form of Specialized Conditions of 
Approval for the Project; and 4) Incompatibility with Existing Community.

The Project Does Not Qualify for the Class 32 Exemption
a. The Project is Not Consistent with All Applicable General Plan Policies

1.

“Additionally, the Class 32 categorical exemption is not applicable because the project is 
not consistent with all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning 
designation and regulations. Specifically, the applicant has sought to deviate from the 
height limit established in the Zoning Code and the Deputy Advisory Agency granted 
Zoning Administrator's Adjustment to accommodate this request. The Project simply 
cannot be "consistent" with the City's zoning regulations when a ZAA is requested to 
exceed what is otherwise authorized. Further, the Class 32 exemption is not appropriate 
because of the Project's impacts on traffic and potential disruption to water service due to 
the existing of aging pipes in the neighborhood. A categorical exemption for in fill 
development is not appropriate if the developer cannot show that approval would not result 
in "any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality." 14 CCR§ 
15332(d)."
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b. Utility Upgrades Require Exemption Unavailable

“The Project is also not eligible for a Class 32 exemption because the Determination Letter 
specifically indicates that utility upgrades may be necessary for the Project. For example, 
at page 12 the letter states that LADWP may require "removal, relocation, replacement or 
adjustment of power facilities due to this development."

Staff Response:

The proposed project is located in a developed, urbanized area, which is not a particularly 
sensitive environment and will not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or 
critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted by any federal, 
state, or local agency. The project will not result in any significant impacts and, therefore, 
will not make a cumulatively considerable contribution to any significant cumulative 
impacts. The project is comprised of two standard-sized lots, is consistent with the 
surrounding developments, including established residential uses, does not present any 
unusual circumstances, nor would it constitute a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historic resource as defined by CEQA. Therefore, none of the possible 
exceptions to Categorical Exemptions, found in Section 15300.2 Exceptions, apply to this 
project. As such, the project is Categorically Exempt from further review.

The design and improvement of the proposed subdivision are consistent with the 
Hollywood Community Plan. Section 17.05-C of the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
enumerates design standards for Subdivisions and requires that each subdivision map be 
designed in conformance with the Street Design Standards and in conformance to the 
General Plan. Section 17.05-C, third paragraph, further establishes that density 
calculations include the areas for residential use and areas designated for public uses, 
except for land set aside for street purposes ("net area”). The requested map meets the 
required components of a tentative map.

Pursuant to the authority provided in LAMC Section 17.03, the Advisory Agency is 
empowered to approve minor height adjustments and area adjustments up to 20%. As 
part of the tentative tract map the applicant requested a maximum building height of 33’
6” to allow for guardrails for roof decks in lieu of the otherwise maximum height of 30 feet, 
in the RD1.5-1XL Zone. The Appellant asserts that the approval of such an adjustment, 
by itself, renders the Project inconsistent with the site zoning and General Plan. However, 
the Advisory Agency must make findings in the affirmative as outlined in LAMC Section 
12.28. Specifically LAMC Section 12.28 C.4(c). requires "that the project is in substantial 
conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable 
community plan and any applicable specific plan." The proposed project provides the 
opportunity for individual choice in terms of fee-simple ownership of townhouse-style units 
with the amenity of a rooftop deck. The 42-inch railing is the key additional safety feature 
necessary to allow homeowners to enjoy the outdoor weather, open space and views of 
Hollywood afforded by a private roof deck. Additionally, the proposed project meets the 
following objectives identified in the Hollywood Community Plan:

Objective 3: To make provision for the housing required to satisfy the various 
needs and desires of all economic segments of the Community, maximizing the 
opportunity for individual choice.

Objective 7: To encourage the preservation of open space consistent with property 
rights when privately owned and to promote the preservation of views.



PLUM Committee
18-0038
Page 4

The site is currently and adequately served by the City's Department of Water and Power, 
the City's Bureau of Sanitation, the Southern California (SoCal) Gas Company, the Los 
Angeles Police Department, the Los Angeles Fire Department, Los Angeles Unified 
School District, Los Angeles Public Library, and other public services. These utilities and 
public services have continuously served the neighborhood for more than 70 years.

Furthermore the exception to a Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 
15332(e) does not require that an otherwise categorically exempt project be subject to 
environmental review merely because adjustments or upgrades may be necessary to 
accommodate a particular project. The exception applies only if a project cannot be 
adequately served with required utilities and public services. The Letter of Determination 
affirms that the Project will be adequately served.

Street Tree Removals Require Discretionary Permit from Board of Public Works 
Which Triggers Environmental Review under CEQA.

2.

“The Determination Letter indicates that street tree removals may be required for the 
Project. Determination Letter at page 11. Tree removal permits are subject to CEQA. As 
environmental mitigation measure, the City routinely requires replacement of trees. 
Moreover, the City conducts environmental review for tree removal permits. The City must 
consider all necessary discretionary entitlements when analyzing the environmental 
impacts of the Project. Otherwise, this would be tantamount to "piecemealing," which is 
prohibited under CEQA. Because a tree removal permit may be required, the Project is 
not exempt from CEQA."

Staff Response:

The letter of decision does indicate that street tree removals may be required for the 
development. Under CEQA Guidelines Section 15051, the Department of City Planning 
acting through the Advisory Agency is considered the lead agency and has the primary 
responsibility for approving a project that may have an environmental impact. In this case, 
the Advisory Agency adopted ENV-2017-1402-CE as the environmental clearance for the 
project. The removal of street trees is under the purview of the City’s Board of Public 
Work’s. Under CEQA, the Board of Public Works is considered a responsible agency as 
it is responsible for carrying out a portion of the project. The statement for the need of 
approval by the Board of Public Works is written as a note to the applicant and for all those 
reading the letter of determination as part of disclosure. The fact that the potential for tree 
removal is identified in the letter of determination makes it clear that tree removal (and the 
permits required) are a part of this same Project. There is no attempt to piecemeal any 
part of the Project and the fact that other certain discretionary approvals may be required, 
does not affect the validity of the categorical exemption.

The Project is Not Exempt from CEQA Because the City Has Proposed Mitigation 
Measures in the Form of Specialized Conditions of Approval for the Project

3.

“Significantly, in evaluating whether a categorical exemption may apply, the agency may 
not rely on mitigation measures as a basis for concluding that a project is categorically 
exempt, or as a basis for determining that one of the significant effects exceptions does 
not apply. Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin (2004) 125 
Cal.App.4th 1098. The City has issued "site-specific" conditions for the Project. (See 
Determination Letter at pages 6-9). Under CEQA, the City may not rely on mitigation 
measures as a basis for concluding that a project is categorically exempt from CEQA.
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Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 
1098."

Staff Response:

The Appellant seems to be alluding to the “Department of City Planning-Site Specific 
Planning Conditions” starting with Condition No. 18 on Page 6 of the Letter of 
Determination. As a Class 32 exemption (ENV-2017-1402-CE) was adopted for the 
project, there are no mitigation measures attached to the project. The conditions of 
approval are standard conditions of approval for all subdivisions. The conditions imposed 
were not included to remedy an environmental concern.

Incompatibility with Existing Community4.

“The demolition of three single family homes within this block (as well as authorizing an 
over height structure) is incompatible with the character of the single-family community 
that resides on Lexington. The Deputy Advisory Agency gave inadequate consideration of 
the impacts that such a development would have on the community."

Staff Response:

The proposed project is the merger of four parcels and the merger and re-subdivision of 
four lots into eighteen (18) small lots. The architectural design of the project is not within 
the purview of the Deputy Advisory Agency. For the purposes of approving a small lot 
subdivision, as defined by the Subdivision Map Act and LAMC Section 17.02, the “design” 
of the tract or parcel map refers to, but is not limited to, street alignments (grades and 
widths), utilities, location of easements, and lot size and configurations. Easements and/or 
access and “improvements” refers to the infrastructure facilities serving the subdivision. 
The project was reviewed by various city agencies that have the authority to make 
improvement recommendations. As proposed, the tract map indicates a two common 
access easements which would provide vehicular access to the eighteen small lots. The 
project has 200 feet of frontage along the northern side of Lexington Avenue, which is a 
designated Local Street - Standard. At the project’s street frontage, Lexington Avenue is 
dedicated to a varying width of 50 feet. The Bureau of Engineering has recommended that 
a 5-foot wide strip of land be dedicated along Lexington Avenue, consistent with the 
standards of the Mobility Element. In addition, the Bureau of Engineering has 
recommended the construction of the necessary on-site mainline sewers and all 
necessary street improvements will be made to comply with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990. As conditioned, the design and improvements of the 
proposed subdivision are consistent with the applicable General Plan

As previously stated, the project is the construction of residential units in an area 
previously developed and surrounded by residential uses. The adjacent properties to the 
north, east and west are zoned RD1.5-1XL and are developed with single and multi-family 
dwellings that range from one to three stories in height. Properties to the south (across 
Lexington Avenue) are developed with multi-family dwellings ranging in height from one 
to three stories in the R3-1XL. The authority of the Deputy Advisory Agency is to consider 
whether the request is consistent with the State’s Subdivision Map Act, the City’s Division 
of Land Regulations (LAMC Section 17.00) and Small Lot Ordinance (LAMC 
Section12.22-C,27).

The Central Area Planning Commission’s determination in part is based on the physical 
characteristics of the subject site in order to determine if the subject site is appropriate for
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the proposed development. In the case of the proposed project, the site is an in-fill lot in a 
substantially developed urban area. As such, the Central Area Planning Commission 
maintained that the Deputy Advisory Agency appropriately found the subject site to be 
physically suitable for the proposed type of development. Furthermore, he project will not 
generate a significant number of vehicle trips and will not result in any significant impacts 
to land use planning, habitat, noise, air quality, or water quality and therefore will not make 
a considerable contribution to any significant cumulative traffic, air quality, or noise 
impacts.

Conclusion:

The appeal of the Vesting Tentative Tract Map does not contest the legality of the small lots 
created by the map. The concerns raised by the appellant including neighborhood 
compatibility and potential CEQA impacts are related to the adequacy of the Class 32 
exemption used as the environmental clearance. Given that the project’s Categorical 
Exemption was adopted by the Deputy Advisory Agency on October 24, 2017, CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15162 require that substantial evidence is required to support a 
determination for additional review. While the appellant argues that the project warrants 
further environmental review through the potential preparation of an Environmental Impact 
Report, the Department of City Planning maintains that the argued appeal points represent 
unsubstantiated opinions and speculations and do not provide any substantial evidence 
through expert studies, facts, or evidence supporting a finding that supplemental CEQA 
review is required.

Further, the development of the project site with eighteen (18) small lot homes is consistent 
with the zone and land use designation of the site, as designated by the Hollywood Community 
Plan. Based on the information submitted, reports from City agencies, the surrounding land 
uses and zoning pattern, and conformance with the General Plan, Los Angeles Municipal 
Code, and the Small Lot Subdivision Ordinance, the Central Area Planning Commission 
maintained that the Deputy Advisory Agency acted appropriately in approving the requested 
subdivision and related Zoning Administrator Adjustments.

In consideration of the foregoing, the Department of City Planning recommends that the PLUM 
Committee deny the submitted appeal and sustain the Central Area Planning Commission’s 
decision to sustain the Advisory Agency’s approval of VTT-74942-SL to permit the subdivision 
of eighteen (18) small lots, in conjunction with the development of a maximum of eighteen 
(18) small lot homes.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
/ /

Director of Planning

'ZUM-
Nicholas Hendricks 
Senior City Planner

VPB:NH:JT

Julia Duncan, Planning Deputy, Council District No. 4c:


